CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM

AGENDA DATE: PUBLIC HEARING DATE:	September 28, 2021 Not Applicable
CONTACT PERSON(S) NA	ME AND PHONE NUMBER:
	Sam Rodriguez, Chief Operations and Transportation Officer, Aviation Director and City Engineer, (915) 212-1845
	Bruce D. Collins, Director of Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing, (915) 212-1181

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 3

STRATEGIC GOAL:No. 7 – Enhance and Sustain El Paso's Infrastructure NetworkSUBGOAL:7.2 – Improve competitiveness through infrastructure improvements impacting the
quality of life

SUBJECT:

Discussion and action on the award of solicitation 2021-1339 Sunglow and Lockheed Median Improvements to MARTINEZ BROS. CONTRACTORS, LLC for Base Bid I: \$572,088.65, Base Bid II: \$749,912.56 for a total estimated award of \$1,322,001.21. This project consists of median improvements along Sunglow Way and Lockheed Drive.

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

This project consists of median improvements along Sunglow Way and Lockheed Drive including landscape and hardscape amenities, 3-inch caliper trees, shrubs, groundcover plants, building rock, gabion baskets, 6-inch curb, a new irrigation system, and gutter and rolled curb.

SELECTION SUMMARY:

Solicitation was advertised on July 6, 2021 and July 13, 2021. The solicitation was posted on City website on July 6, 2021. The email (Purmail) notification was sent out on July 8, 2021. There was a total of sixty-eight (68) viewers online; five (5) bids were received; all from local suppliers.

CONTRACT VARIANCE:

N/A

PROTEST

No protest received for this requirement.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:

N/A

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Amount: \$1,322,001.21 Funding Source: 2013 Street Infrastructure Certificates of Obligation and Airport Capital Account: 190-4740-28900-580270-PCP19ST014 Account: 562-3010-62335-580220-PAP00981

HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED? _X_YES ___NO

PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement **SECONDARY DEPARTMENT:** Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing

DEPARTMENT HEAD:

Samuel Rodriguez

Sam Rodriguez, Chief Operations and Transportation Officer, Aviation Director and City Engineer

COUNCIL PROJECT FORM (Low Bid)

Please place the following item on the **REGULAR AGENDA** for the Council Meeting of **September 28, 2021**.

STRATEGIC GOAL 7 – Enhance and Sustain El Paso's Infrastructure Network

The linkage to the Strategic Plan is subsection 7.2 - Improve competitiveness through infrastructure improvements impacting the quality of life

Award Summary:

Discussion and action on the award of solicitation 2021-1339 Sunglow and Lockheed Median Improvements to MARTINEZ BROS. CONTRACTORS, LLC for a total estimated award of \$1,322,001.21. This project consists of median improvements along Sunglow Way and Lockheed Drive.

Department:	Capital Improvement
Award to:	MARTINEZ BROS. CONTRACTORS, LLC
	El Paso, TX
ltem(s):	Base Bid I and Base Bid II
Initial Term:	240 Consecutive Calendar Days
Base Bid I:	\$572,088.65
Base Bid II:	\$749,912.56
Total Estimated Award:	\$1,322,001.21
Funding Source:	2013 Street Infrastructure Certificates of Obligation and Airport Capital
Account:	190-4740-28900-580270-PCP19ST014
Account:	562-3010-62335-580220-PAP00981
District(s):	3

This is a Low Bid procurement, unit price contract.

The Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing and Capital Improvement Departments recommend award as indicated to MARTINEZ BROS. CONTRACTORS, LLC, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

It is requested that the City Manager be authorized to establish the funding sources and make any necessary budget transfers and execute any and all documents necessary for execution of this award.

As a part of this award, upon the review of the City Attorney, the City Engineer may without further authorization from City Council approve contract changes which are necessary for proper execution of the work and carrying out the intent of the project, which are in accordance with applicable law, do not make changes to the prices and are within the appropriate budget.

	2021-1339 Sunglow and Lockheed Median Improvements Bid Tab Summary												
No.	Bidder	Sum Total Base Bid I	Sum Total Base Bid II	Sum Total Base Bid I + Base Bid II									
1	Martinez Bro Contractors, LLC	\$572,088.65	\$749,912.56	\$1,322,001.21									
2	Accent Landscape Contractors, Inc.	\$657,710.10	\$864,186.00	\$1,521,896.10									
3	Black Stallion Contractors, Inc.	\$702,244.84	\$913,885.81	\$1,616,130.65									
4	Horizone Construction I, Ltd	\$817,851.30	\$998,000.00	\$1,815,851.30									
5	5 Del Mar Contracting, Inc. \$810,534.06 \$1,030,863.75 \$1,841,397.81												





BID TITLE: Lockheed Drive / Sunglow Way Median Improvements

BID DA	TE: Augus	st 4, 2021							DE	PARTMENT: Ca	pital Improvement
				Accent Landscap	e Contractors, Inc.	Black Stallion (Contractors, Inc.	Del Mar Con	tracting, Inc.	Horizone Cor	nstruction I, Ltd.
				El Pa	so, TX	El Pa	so TX	El Pa	so, TX	ELPa	aso, TX
				Bidder	r 1 OF 5	Bidde	r 2 of 5	Bidde	r 3 of 5	Bidde	er 4 of 5
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round
	-		Bas	e Bid I - Unit I	Price Schedule	e - Sunglow W	ay Median Imp	provements			
1.					Le	ft Blank Intentiona	lly				
2.	1	LS	CONSTRUCTION STAKING PERFORMED BY RPLS	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$7,935.00	\$7,935.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$1.00	\$1.00 Contractor's Price \$7,149.70
3.	4	МО	PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN APPROVED TRAFFIC AND PEDESTRIAN CONTROL	\$9,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$13,225.00	\$52,900.00	\$8,400.00	\$33,600.00	\$17,000.00	\$68,000.00
4.	15	EA	POTHOLE FOR UTILITY LOCATION	\$185.00	\$2,775.00	\$727.38	\$10,910.70 Contractor's Price: \$10,910.63	\$250.00	\$3,750.00	\$253.00	\$3,795.00
5.	30	LF	DEMOLITION, REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER/ROLLED CURB	\$20.00	\$600.00	\$17.19	\$515.70 Contractor's Price: \$515.78	\$15.00	\$450.00	\$26.40	\$792.00
6.	150	SY	DEMOLITION, REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT AND BASE COURSE MATERIAL	\$20.00	\$3,000.00	\$15.87	\$2,380.50	\$25.00	\$3,750.00	\$20.75	\$3,112.50
7.	40	CY	FURNISH AND INSTALL 12- INCHES OF 2 SACK FLOWABLE FILL	\$150.00	\$6,000.00	\$152.09	\$6,083.60 Contractor's Price: \$6,083.50	\$107.00	\$4,280.00	\$138.00	\$5,520.00
8.	100	SY	FURNISH AND INSTALL 2.5- INCH HOT MIX ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (HMAC) TXDOT ITEM 340, TYPE C COMPLETE IN PLACE	\$56.00	\$5,600.00	\$52.90	\$5,290.00	\$45.00	\$4,500.00	\$55.00	\$5,500.00





BID TITLE: Lockheed Drive / Sunglow Way Median Improvements

BID NO: 2021-1339

BID DA	ATE: Augus	st 4, 2021							DE	PARTMENT: Ca	pital Improvement
				Accent Landscap	e Contractors, Inc.	Black Stallion	Contractors, Inc.	Del Mar Con	tracting, Inc.	Horizone Cor	struction I, Ltd.
				El Paso, TX Bidder 1 OF 5			El Paso TX El Paso, TX Bidder 2 of 5 Bidder 3 of 5		-		aso, TX er 4 of 5
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round
			Bas	se Bid I - Unit	Price Schedule	- Sunglow W	ay Median Imp	provements		"	
9.	150	LF	FURNISH AND INSTALL 6-INCH CONCRETE ROLLED CURB/CURB & GUTTER COMPLETE IN PLACE	\$25.00	\$3,750.00	\$26.45	\$3,967.50	\$18.00	\$2,700.00	\$20.20	\$3,030.00
10.	800	CY	IMPORT SOIL MATERIAL	\$23.00	\$18,400.00	\$17.19	\$13,752.00 Contractor's Price: \$13,754.00	\$24.00	\$19,200.00	\$18.40	\$14,720.00
11.	4	МО	IMPLEMENTATION OF STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES: FURNISH AND INSTALL SILT FENCE, CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES/EXIST AND REMOVAL AND PROPER DISPOSAL OF SILT FENCE AND CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES/EXITS AFTER COMPLETION OF WORK COMPLETE IN PLACE	\$4,850.00	\$19,400.00	\$7,273.75	\$29,095.00	\$5,500.00	\$22,000.00	\$3,800.00	\$15,200.00
12.	17,570	SF	FURNISH AND INSTALL 4"-6" ROCK MULCH, 6" DEPTH WITH WEED FABRIC UNDERLAYMENT	\$2.48	\$43,573.60	\$2.71	\$47,614.70 Contractor's Price: \$47,684.98	\$3.66	\$64,306.20	\$1.65	\$28,990.50
13.	3,100	SF	FURNISH AND INSTALL 1-1/2" ROCK MULCH, 3" DEPTH WITH WEED FABRIC	\$1.68	\$5,208.00	\$1.32	\$4,092.00 Contractor's Brico: \$4,000.75	¢4 70	\$5,270.00	\$1.40	\$4,340.00

UNDERLAYMENT

Price: \$4,099.75



r



BID TI	TLE: Lock	heed Driv	ve / Sunglow Way Median Improv	ements						В	ID NO: 2021-1339
BID DA	ATE: Augus	st 4, 2021							DE	PARTMENT: Ca	pital Improvement
				Accent Landscap	e Contractors, Inc.	Black Stallion (Contractors, Inc.	Del Mar Con	tracting, Inc.	Horizone Cor	nstruction I, Ltd.
				El Paso, TX Bidder 1 OF 5		El Paso TX Bidder 2 of 5		El Paso, TX Bidder 3 of 5		El Paso, TX Bidder 4 of 5	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Bidde Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round
			Bas	se Bid I - Unit I	Price Schedule	e - Sunglow W	ay Median Imp	provements			
14.	11,570	SF	FURNISH AND INSTALL BUILDING STONE, 8" DEPTH WITH FABRIC UNDERLAYMENT	\$7.65	\$88,510.50 Contractor's Price: \$88,510.00	\$10.58	\$122,410.60	\$9.30	\$107,601.00	\$2.50	\$28,925.00
15.	35	EA	FURNISH AND INSTALL BOULDERS	\$150.00	\$5,250.00	\$297.56	\$10,414.60 Contractor's Price: \$10,414.69	\$320.00	\$11,200.00	\$236.00	\$8,260.00
16.	2,380	LF	FURNISH AND INSTALL GABION BASKETS	\$51.50	\$122,570.00	\$52.90	\$125,902.00	\$57.00	\$135,660.00	\$49.00	\$116,620.00
17.	1	LS	MINOR GRADING	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,951.25	\$5,951.25	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00
18.	52	EA	FURNISH AND INSTALL TREES (3" CALIPER)	\$688.00	\$35,776.00	\$819.95	\$42,637.40	\$550.00	\$28,600.00	\$930.00	\$48,360.00
19.	1,084	EA	FURNISH AND INSTALL 5 GAL. SHRUBS	\$32.50	\$35,230.00	\$34.39	\$37,278.76 Contractor's Price: \$37,273.34	\$37.00	\$40,108.00	\$42.00	\$45,528.00





BID TITLE: Lockheed Drive / Sunglow Way Median Improvements

BID DA	TE: Augus	st 4, 2021							DE	PARTMENT: Ca	oital Improvement
				Accent Landscap	e Contractors, Inc.	Black Stallion Contractors, Inc.		Del Mar Con	tracting, Inc.	Horizone Construction I, Ltd.	
				El Pa	so, TX	El Pa	so TX	El Pa	so, TX	El Pa	iso, TX
				Bidder	r 1 OF 5	Bidde	r 2 of 5	Bidder 3 of 5		Bidder 4 of 5	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round
			Bas	e Bid I - Unit I	Price Schedule	- Sunglow W	ay Median Imp	provements			
20.	998	EA	FURNISH AND INSTAL 1 GAL. SHRUBS/GROUNDCOVER	\$16.50	\$16,467.00	\$18.52	\$18,482.96 Contractor's Price: \$18,477.97	\$19.00	\$18,962.00	\$11.35	\$11,327.30
21.	1	LS	FURNISH AND INSTALL AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO INCLUDE BORE ACROSS STREETS	\$166,800.00	\$166,800.00	\$122,463.50	\$122,463.50	\$230,000.00	\$230,000.00	\$370,500.00	\$370,500.00
				\$627	710.10	\$670	077.77			\$780	.021.30
	S	Sum Total	- Base Bid (Items 2 Through 21)	. ,	ice: \$627,709.60	,	ice: \$670,147.38	\$771,	937.20		ice: \$796,170.00
Mobi	obilization (Not to exceed 5% of Sum Total of Base Bio		\$30,000.00		\$32,1	167.07	. ,	596.86 rice: \$40,000.00	\$28,	830.00	
				\$657,710.10		\$702,244.84		\$810,534.06		\$817,851.30	
	Sum Total (Base Bid and Mobilization		Contractor's Pri	ice: \$657,709.60	Contractor's Price: \$702,314.45		Contractor's Price: \$811,937.20		Contractor's Price: \$825,000.00		



BID DATE: August 4, 2021

CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



BID TITLE: Lockheed Drive / Sunglow Way Median Improvements

010 07	ATE: Augus	, 202 i							DL		onal improvement
				Accent Landscap	e Contractors, Inc.	Black Stallion Contractors, Inc.		Del Mar Contracting, Inc.		Horizone Construction I, Ltd.	
				El Pa	so, TX	El Pa	Iso TX	El Pa	so, TX	El Paso, TX	
				Bidder	r 1 OF 5	Bidde	r 2 of 5	Bidde	r 3 of 5	Bidde	er 4 of 5
ITEM NO.	ΑΡΧ QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round
			Base	Bid II - Unit P	rice Schedule	- Lockheed D	rive Median Im	provements			
1.					Le	ft Blank Intentiona	lly				
2.	1	LS	CONSTRUCTION STAKING PERFORMED BY RPLS	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$7,935.00	\$7,935.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$7,600.00	\$7,600.00
3.	5	MO	PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN APPROVED TRAFFIC AND PED ESTRIAN CONTROL	\$9,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$13,225.00	\$66,125.00	\$8,400.00	\$42,000.00	\$17,950.00	\$89,750.00
4.	15	EA	POTHOLE FOR UTILITY LOCATION	\$185.00	\$2,775.00	\$727.38	\$10,910.70 Contractor's Price: \$10,910.63	\$250.00	\$3,750.00	\$267.00	\$4,005.00
5.	1,180	CY	IMPORT SOIL MATERIAL	\$23.00	\$27,140.00	\$17.19	\$20,284.20 Contractor's Price: \$20,287.15	\$23.00	\$27,140.00	\$19.00	\$22,420.00
6.	5	МО	IMPLEMENTATION OF STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES: FURNISH AND INSTALL SILT FENCE, CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES/EXIST AND REMOVAL AND PROPER DISPOSAL OF SILT FENCE AND CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES/EXITS AFTER COMPLETION OF WORK COMPLETE IN PLACE	\$7,500.00	\$37,500.00 Contractor's Price: \$7,500.00	\$7,273.75	\$36,368.75	\$3,160.00	\$15,800.00	\$3,500.00	\$17,500.00





BID TITLE: Lockheed Drive / Sunglow Way Median Improvements

BID DA	ATE: Augus	st 4, 2021							DE	PARTMENT: Ca	pital Improvement
				Accent Landscap	e Contractors, Inc.	Black Stallion Contractors, Inc.		Del Mar Contracting, Inc.		Horizone Construction I, Ltd.	
				El Pa	so, TX	El Pa	iso TX	El Pa	so, TX	El Paso, TX	
				Bidder 1 OF 5		Bidder 2 of 5		Bidder 3 of 5		Bidder 4 of 5	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round
				Bid II - Unit P	rice Schedule	- Lockheed D	rive Median In	provements			
7.	28,800	SF	FURNISH AND INSTALL 4"-6" ROCK MULCH, 6" DEPTH WITH WEED FABRIC UNDERLAYMENT	\$2.48	\$71,424.00	\$2.71	\$78,048.00 Contractor's Price: \$78,163.20	\$3.66	\$105,408.00	\$1.75	\$50,400.00
8.	9,250	SF	FURNISH AND INSTALL 1-1/2" ROCK MULCH, 3" DEPTH WITH WEED FABRIC UNDERLAYMENT	\$1.68	\$15,540.00	\$1.32	\$12,210.00 Contractor's Price: \$12,233.13	\$1.70	\$15,725.00	\$1.50	\$13,875.00
9.	13,700	SF	FURNISH AND INSTALL BUILDING STONE, 8" DEPTH WITH FABRIC UNDERLAYMENT	\$7.65	\$104,805.00	\$10.58	\$144,946.00	\$9.30	\$127,410.00	\$2.65	\$36,305.00
10.	51	EA	FURNISH AND INSTALL BOULDERS	\$150.00	\$7,650.00	\$297.56	\$15,175.56 Contractor's Price: \$15,175.69	\$325.00	\$16,575.00	\$250.00	\$12,750.00
11.	3,000	LF	FURNISH AND INSTALL GABION BASKETS	\$51.50	\$154,500.00	\$52.90	\$158,700.00	\$56.10	\$168,300.00	\$48.00	\$144,000.00
12.	1	LS	MINOR GRADING	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$7,273.75	\$7,273.75	\$31,000.00	\$31,000.00	\$6,900.00	\$6,900.00





BID TITLE: Lockheed Drive / Sunglow Way Median Improvements

BID D	ATE: Augus	st 4, 2021							DE	PARTMENT: Ca	pital Improvement
				Accent Landscap	be Contractors, Inc.	Black Stallion (Contractors, Inc.	Del Mar Cor	ntracting, Inc.	Horizone Cor	nstruction I, Ltd.
				El Pa	aso, TX	El Pa	aso TX	El Pa	so, TX	El Pa	aso, TX
				Bidde	r 1 OF 5	Bidde	er 2 of 5	Bidde	er 3 of 5	Bidde	er 4 of 5
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round
			Base	Bid II - Unit P	Price Schedule	- Lockheed D	rive Median In	nprovements			
13.	78	EA	FURNISH AND INSTALL TREES (3" CALIPER)	\$688.00	\$53,664.00	\$819.95	\$63,956.10	\$550.00	\$42,900.00	\$983.00	\$76,674.00
14.	1,736	EA	FURNISH AND INSTALL 5 GAL. SHRUBS	\$32.50	\$56,420.00	\$34.39	\$59,701.04 Contractor's Price: \$59,692.36	\$36.50	\$63,364.00	\$44.00	\$76,384.00
15.	1,354	EA	FURNISH AND INSTAL 1 GAL. SHRUBS/GROUNDCOVER	\$16.00	\$21,664.00	\$18.52	\$25,076.08 Contractor's Price: \$25,069.31	\$19.50	\$26,403.00	\$12.00	\$16,248.00
16.	1	LS	FURNISH AND INSTALL AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO INCLUDE BORE ACROSS STREETS	\$215,154.00	\$215,154.00	\$165,312.50	\$165,312.50	\$290,000.00	\$290,000.00	\$392,000.00	\$392,000.00
				\$826	.236.00	\$872	022.68	\$981	775.00		
	Su	m Total -	- Base Bid II (Items 2 Through 16)	, ,	rice: \$796,236.00	, ,	\$872,022.68 Contractor's Price: \$872,148.56		ice: \$938,875.00	\$966	,811.00
Mob	ilization (Ne	ot to exc	eed 5% of Sum Total of Base Bid)	\$37,9	950.00	\$41,8	863.13		088.75 rice: \$50,000.00	\$31,	189.00
	Sum Total (Base Bid II and Mobilization			. ,	,186.00 ice: \$834,186.00	. ,	.885.81 ice: \$914,011.69),863.75 ice: \$988,875.00	\$998	,000.00
				\$1.521	1 896 10	\$1.616	6,130.65	\$1 841	,397.81	\$1.81	5,851.30
	Sum Total Base Bid I and Base Bid			\$1,521,896.10 Contractor's Price: \$1,491,895.60			ce: \$1,616,326.14	. ,	ce: \$1,800,812.20		ce: \$1,823,000.00
	Amendment(s) Acknowledge			Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes	
			Bid Bond	Y	/es	Yes		Y	es	Yes	





BID TI	LE: Lock	need Driv	ve / Sunglow Way Median Improve	ements						В	ID NO: 2021-1339
	TE: Augus								DE	PARTMENT: Ca	pital Improvement
				El Pa	Contractors, LLC so, TX r 5 OF 5						
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round						
			Bas	e Bid I - Unit I	Price Schedule	e - Sunglow W	ay Median Imp	provements			
1.					Le	ft Blank Intentiona	lly				
2.	1	LS	CONSTRUCTION STAKING PERFORMED BY RPLS	\$5,310.00	\$5,310.00						
3.	4	MO	PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN APPROVED TRAFFIC AND PEDESTRIAN CONTROL	\$14,042.00	\$56,168.00						
4.	15	EA	POTHOLE FOR UTILITY LOCATION	\$531.00	\$7,965.00						
5.	30	LF	DEMOLITION, REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER/ROLLED CURB	\$47.20	\$1,416.00						
6.	150	SY	DEMOLITION, REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT AND BASE COURSE MATERIAL	\$29.50	\$4,425.00						
7.	40	CY	FURNISH AND INSTALL 12- INCHES OF 2 SACK FLOWABLE FILL	\$100.30	\$4,012.00						
8.	100	SY	FURNISH AND INSTALL 2.5- INCH HOT MIX ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (HMAC) TXDOT ITEM 340, TYPE C COMPLETE IN PLACE	\$41.30	\$4,130.00						



CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



BID TITLE: Lockheed Drive / Sunglow Way Median Improvements

BID DA	ATE: Augus	st 4, 2021							DE	PARTMENT: Ca	pital Improvement
				Martinez Bros (Contractors, LLC						
				El Pa	so, TX						
				Bidde	r 5 OF 5						
ITEM NO.	ΑΡΧ QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round						
			Bas	e Bid I - Unit I	Price Schedule	- Sunglow W	ay Median Im	provements			
9.	150	LF	FURNISH AND INSTALL 6-INCH CONCRETE ROLLED CURB/CURB & GUTTER COMPLETE IN PLACE	\$16.52	\$2,478.00						
10.	800	CY	IMPORT SOIL MATERIAL	\$26.00	\$20,800.00						
11.	4	МО	IMPLEMENTATION OF STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES: FURNISH AND INSTALL SILT FENCE, CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES/EXIST AND REMOVAL AND PROPER DISPOSAL OF SILT FENCE AND CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES/EXITS AFTER COMPLETION OF WORK COMPLETE IN PLACE	\$3,000.00	\$12,000.00						
12.	17,570	SF	FURNISH AND INSTALL 4"-6" ROCK MULCH, 6" DEPTH WITH WEED FABRIC UNDERLAYMENT	\$2.24	\$39,356.80						
13.	3,100	SF	FURNISH AND INSTALL 1-1/2" ROCK MULCH, 3" DEPTH WITH WEED FABRIC UNDERLAYMENT	\$1.30	\$4,030.00						





BID TI	BID TITLE: Lockheed Drive / Sunglow Way Median Improvements BID NO: 2021-1339										
BID DA	BID DATE: August 4, 2021 DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement										
					Contractors, LLC						
					so, TX r 5 OF 5						
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round						
			Bas	e Bid I - Unit I	Price Schedule	- Sunglow W	ay Median Im	provements	-		• •
14.	11,570	SF	FURNISH AND INSTALL BUILDING STONE, 8" DEPTH WITH FABRIC UNDERLAYMENT	\$4.10	\$47,437.00						
15.	35	EA	FURNISH AND INSTALL BOULDERS	\$197.51	\$6,912.85						
16.	2,380	LF	FURNISH AND INSTALL GABION BASKETS	\$60.00	\$142,800.00						
17.	1	LS	MINOR GRADING	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00						
18.	52	EA	FURNISH AND INSTALL TREES (3" CALIPER)	\$679.00	\$35,308.00						
19.	1,084	EA	FURNISH AND INSTALL 5 GAL. SHRUBS	\$36.00	\$39,024.00						





	TLE: Lock ATE: Augus		re / Sunglow Way Median Improve	ements					DE	E PARTMENT: Ca	BID NO: 20
		Martinez Bros Contractors, LLC El Paso, TX Bidder 5 OF 5									
ITEM NO.	ΑΡΧ QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round						
			Bas	e Bid I - Unit	Price Schedule	e - Sunglow W	ay Median Im	provements			
20.	998	EA	FURNISH AND INSTAL 1 GAL. SHRUBS/GROUNDCOVER	\$16.00	\$15,968.00						
21.	1	LS	FURNISH AND INSTALL AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO INCLUDE BORE ACROSS STREETS	\$92,548.00	\$92,548.00						
Sum Total – Base Bid (Items 2 Through 21)			\$554,088.65								
Mob	Mobilization (Not to exceed 5% of Sum Total of Base Bid)			\$18,000.00							
	Sum Total (Base Bid and Mobilization)		\$572,088.65								





	TLE: Locki ATE: Augus		ve / Sunglow Way Median Improve	ements					DE	ID NO: 2021-1339
	ATE. Augus	51 4, 2021		El Pa	Contractors, LLC Iso, TX r 5 OF 5					
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round					
			Base	Bid II - Unit P	rice Schedule	- Lockheed D	rive Median In	provements		
1.					Le	ft Blank Intentiona	lly			
2.	1	LS	CONSTRUCTION STAKING PERFORMED BY RPLS	\$5,310.00	\$5,310.00					
3.	5	МО	PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN APPROVED TRAFFIC AND PED ESTRIAN CONTROL	\$14,042.00	\$70,210.00					
4.	15	EA	POTHOLE FOR UTILITY LOCATION	\$531.00	\$7,965.00					
5.	1,180	CY	IMPORT SOIL MATERIAL	\$26.00	\$30,680.00					
6.	5	МО	IMPLEMENTATION OF STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES: FURNISH AND INSTALL SILT FENCE, CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES/EXIST AND REMOVAL AND PROPER DISPOSAL OF SILT FENCE AND CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES/EXITS AFTER COMPLETION OF WORK COMPLETE IN PLACE	\$3,000.00	\$15,000.00					





BID TITLE: Lockheed Drive / Sunglow Way Median Improvements BID DATE: August 4, 2021

	BID DATE: August 4, 2021 DEPARTMENT: Capital Improvement									
				Martinez Bros Contractors, LLC El Paso, TX						
					r 5 OF 5					
ITEM NO.	ΑΡΧ QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round					
			Base	Bid II - Unit P	rice Schedule	- Lockheed D	rive Median In	nprovements		
7.	28,800	SF	FURNISH AND INSTALL 4"-6" ROCK MULCH, 6" DEPTH WITH WEED FABRIC UNDERLAYMENT	\$2.30	\$66,240.00					
8.	9,250	SF	FURNISH AND INSTALL 1-1/2" ROCK MULCH, 3" DEPTH WITH WEED FABRIC UNDERLAYMENT	\$1.06	\$9,805.00					
9.	13,700	SF	FURNISH AND INSTALL BUILDING STONE, 8" DEPTH WITH FABRIC UNDERLAYMENT	\$4.20	\$57,540.00					
10.	51	EA	FURNISH AND INSTALL BOULDERS	\$197.50	\$10,072.50					
11.	3,000	LF	FURNISH AND INSTALL GABION BASKETS	\$60.00	\$180,000.00					
12.	1	LS	MINOR GRADING	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00					





BID TI	LE: Lock	heed Driv	ve / Sunglow Way Median Improv	ements						E	BID NO: 2021-1339
BID DA	TE: Augus	st 4, 2021		1		1		11	DE	EPARTMENT: Ca	pital Improvemen
				Martinez Bros Contractors, LLC							
					iso, TX r 5 OF 5						
ITEM NO.	ΑΡΧ QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	Unit Bid Price (In figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round	Total Amount (Quantity x Unit Price) (In Figures) Use 2 decimals Do Not Round						
			Base	Bid II - Unit P	rice Schedule	- Lockheed D	rive Median In	provements			
13.	78	EA	FURNISH AND INSTALL TREES (3" CALIPER)	\$665.77	\$51,930.06						
14.	1,736	EA	FURNISH AND INSTALL 5 GAL. SHRUBS	\$36.00	\$62,496.00						
15.	1,354	EA	FURNISH AND INSTAL 1 GAL. SHRUBS/GROUNDCOVER	\$16.00	\$21,664.00						
16.	1	LS	FURNISH AND INSTALL AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO INCLUDE BORE ACROSS STREETS	\$129,000.00	\$129,000.00						
	Su	m Total –	Base Bid II (Items 2 Through 16)	\$728,912.56							
Mobi	lization (No	ot to exce	eed 5% of Sum Total of Base Bid)	\$21,0	00.00						
Sum Total (Base Bid II and Mobilization)			\$749,	912.56							
	Sum Total Base Bid I and Base Bid II			\$1,322,001.21							
	Amendment(s) Acknowledged			Yes							
	Bid Bond			Y	′es						

2021-1339 Sunglow and Lockheed Median Improvements View List							
1	AAA General Contrato	Skertchly, Edgar					
2	Abescape	Gallegos, Mari					
3	Accent Landscape Con	Counts, Tim					
4	Access Communication	Dittmar, Mark					
5	AcuityBrands Lightin	James, Leiskau					
6	Allen Concrete Inc.	Magdaleno, Jesus					
7	Alygn Solutions	Barraza, Jose					
8	AMTEK	Rugh, John					
9	Arrow construction	Fernandez, Robert					
10	Aztec Contractors In	Leanos, Nancy					
11	B.F. Builders Group,	Fraire, Julio					
12	BidJudge.com	Bid, Judge					
13	Black stallion Contr	Reyes, Carlos					
14	CEA Group	Concha, David					
15	CJ Desert Constructi	Lira, German					
16	CMD Endeavors	Brayan, Chavarria					
17	ConstructConnect	Kyle, Bellomy					
18	Construction Bid Sou	Regis, Pearl					
19	Construction Journal	Exton, Pamela					
20	Construction Reporte	Wood, Jane					
21	Contractors Register	Deg, Maria					
22	DEL MAR CONTRACTING,	HARRISON, MIKE					
23	Deltek	Management, Source					
24	Direx Construction,	Hudson, Brad					
25	Dodge Data	Peggy, Koehn					
26	DRS Rock Materials,	Soto, Daniel					
27	ECM International, I	Garcia, Gerardo					
28	Empire welding And F	Velazquez, Joshua					
29	ENCON International,	Woelper, Alex					
30	Enotsyek	Dominguez, Luis					
31	Fulcrum Contracting	Jaramillo, Jorge					
32	Gracen Eng. And Cons	Sambrano, Michael					
33	Hispanic Chamber of	Lopez, Charlee					
34	Hoffer Technologies	Currey, Cevin					
35	Holiday Inn Express	Cadena, Danielle					

2021-1339 Sunglow and Lockheed Median Improvements View List							
36	Horizone constructio	RAFAEL, ALONSO					
37	i- Sourcing Technolo	Balai, Rakesh					
38	Integrated Marketing	Cody, Brannon					
39	J.A.R	Guillermo, Ovies					
40	Jobe Materials, L.P.	Lowrance, Gloria					
41	Keystone Contractors	Campos, Jesus					
42	LAC Construction	Soto, Mauro					
43	LAndM Supply Co	Douglass, Ashley					
44	Lomeli and sons Land	Gonzalez, Ruben					
45	Maccaferri, Inc.	Schweighofer, Joe					
46	Martinez Brothers Co	mota, pablo					
47	MG Evergreen LLC	Gonzalez, Alex					
48	Mr.	Ortiz, Cano					
49	MRD LANDSCAPING AND	Valdez, Teresa					
50	MTI Ready Mix	Drapes, Michael					
51	Perikin Enterprises	Silva, Luis					
52	Prime Vendor Inc.	Jones, Kim					
53	QTO Solutions	Uddin, Nisar					
54	Roman Construction	Valdespino, Carlos					
55	Smartprocure	Bjornsson, Ron					
56	Straight Edge Contra	Jesus, Mesta					
57	The PlanIt Room	Hernandez, Cecilia					
58	TIA Facility Service	Diaz, Christian					
59	Vertex Contractors,	Ruiz, Erika					
60	Vitual Builders Exch	Olguin, Jeannette					
61	Wayne Enterprises	Austin, Fork					
62	Win Supply	Garcia, Mark					
63		James, Hardison					
64		Martinez, Jessica					
65		RAMIREZ, ARTURO					
66		Watson, Frank					
67		Sierra, Idaly					
68		Banquil, Lovely					